

No. 23-462

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

GLEN WILKOFSKY,

Petitioner,

—v.—

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF MUSICIANS, LOCAL 45,
ALLENTOWN SYMPHONY ASSOCIATION INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

REBECCA J. PRICE
Counsel of Record
NORRIS McLAUGHLIN, PA
515 West Hamilton Street,
Suite 502
Allentown, Pennsylvania 18101
(610) 391-1800
rprice@norris-law.com
Counsel for Respondent
Allentown Symphony
Association, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. This Court has offered consistent guidance that labels are not a dispositive factor in state action doctrine.....	4
II. This case does not present a circuit split	6
III. Analysis of state action is appropriate and required under this Court's precedent.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Federal Cases	
<i>Beedle v. Wilson</i> , 422 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	11
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burns v. Sch. Serv. Emps. Union Loc. 284</i> , 75 F.4th 857 (8th Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	5, 8, 10
<i>Jojola v. Chavez</i> , 55 F.3d 488 (10th Cir. 1995)	8, 9
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	3, 11
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988)	10, 11
<i>O'Connor v. Williams</i> , 640 F.App'x 747 (10th Cir. 2016)	8, 9
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	7, 8
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	2, 5, 6, 12
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, a Div. of Brunswick Corp.</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	12

Tarabishi v. McAlester Regional Hosp.,
827 F.2d 648 (10th Cir. 1987)8

United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez,
511 U.S. 350 (1994)12

West v. Atkins,
487 U.S. 42 (1988)1

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

Statutes

43 Pa. C.S. § 1101.301(1) (“PERA”).....3, 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4
